RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE AND DELIVERY OF A GLOBAL M4 STREET SWEEPER FROM SOUTHERN SEWER EQUIPMENT SALES BY UTILIZING THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION CONTRACT NUMBER FSA19-VEH17 AND SOURCEWELL CONTRACT # 2020-120716 NAF; AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES TO MAKE PAYMENT FOR SAME FROM ACCOUNT NUMBER 460-32101-564000 FOR THE PURCHASE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$268,287.00; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department has currently identified the existing street sweeper as a critical asset within the City that has met or exceeded its useful life; and

WHEREAS, the existing vehicle is increasing maintenance and repair costs lowering reliability and is no longer cost effective to remain in the fleet; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department desires to purchase the new vehicle to replace the existing unit; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of this new vehicle will ensure fleet reliability, department productivity and lower maintenance and repair costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council authorizes the purchase of a new 2020 vehicle from Alan Jay Fleet Sales by utilizing the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract number FSA19-VEH17.0 and Sourcewell contract # 2020-120716 NAF.

SECTION 2. The Director of Finance and Administrative Services is authorized to make payment for same from account number 460-32101-564000 in the amount of \$268,287.00.

SECTION 3. That the Resolution take effect upon its passage and approval by City Council.

PASSED and APPROVED this	day of	, 2020
PASSED and APPROVED IIIIS	uay oi	, 2020

PAGE: 2		
APPROVED:		
RONNIE L. FELDER MAYOR ATTEST:	JULIA A. BOTEL, Ed.D CHAIRPERSON	
CLAUDENE L. ANTHONY, CERTIFIED MUNICIPAL CLERK CITY CLERK	DOUGLAS A. LAWSON CHAIR PRO TEM	
	TRADRICK MCCOY COUNCILPERSON	
	KASHAMBA MILLER-ANDERSON COUNCILPERSON	
	SHIRLEY D. LANIER COUNCILPERSON	
MOTIONED BY:	REVIEWED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	
T. MCCOY:	DAWN S. WYNN, CITY ATTORNEY	
K. MILLER-ANDERSON:	,	
S. LANIER:	DATE:	
J. BOTEL:		
D. LAWSON:		

RESOLUTION NUMBER_____